

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.
AND CHUBB GROUP HOLDINGS INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St., NW
Washington, DC 20036

GERARD J. CEDRONE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Chubb
Group Holdings Inc.*

JOSEPH S. ALLERHAND
GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
STACY NETTLETON
JOSHUA M. GLASSER
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com

BRIAN G. LIEGEL
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

*Counsel for American
International Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 2
Argument 6
 I. Event-Driven Securities Litigation Has
 Increased Substantially in the Past Few
 Years..... 6
 II. Event-Driven Litigation Has Intensified the
 Already Immense Hydraulic Settlement
 Pressure Imposed by Class Certification..... 12
 III. Given the Immense Settlement Pressure
 Created by Event-Driven Litigation, This
 Court Should Require the Rigorous Analysis
 Rule 23 Commands 14
Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	12
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	5, 6, 14
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	4

(iii)

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... 5, 11

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 13

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(A)..... 13

Rules & Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... 2, 6, 15

17 C.F.R. § 229.406 8

U.S.S.G. Manual § 8B2.1(a)(2)..... 9

Other Authorities

NYSE Listed Company Manual
§303A.10..... 8

Harvard Law School Forum on
Corporate Governance, Event Driven
Securities Litigation, (Dec. 18, 2020),
tinyurl.com/harvevent 7, 10

Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	13
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: Why It's Time to Draw Some Distinctions</i> , CLS Blue Sky Blog (Jan. 22, 2019).....	6, 7
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>Superstar Judges As Entrepreneurs: The Untold Story of Fraud-on-the-Market</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1207 (2015)	12
Matt Levine, <i>Everything Everywhere Is Securities Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (June 26, 2019)	6
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse and Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2017 Year in Review</i> (Jan. 30, 2018), tinyurl.com/CR2017YIR	6
School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse and Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2020 Year in Review</i> (forthcoming Feb. 2, 2021)	4, 12
